

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2025 MAR -2 PM 4:34

NO. 72642-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICK SUCEE, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

TODD NEWLUN,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSHUA L. CHOATE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #30867
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Wash. 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID#91019

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
	1. Assignments of Error.....	2
	2. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Procedural History	3
	B. Statement of Facts.....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. Standard of Review.....	11
	B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Summary Judgment Pursuant to RCW 4.24.420	12
	1. It Is Undisputed That Mr. Newlun’s Alleged Injury Occurred While He Was Committing a Felony	13
	2. It Is Undisputed That Mr. Newlun’s Drug Sale Was a Proximate Cause of His Alleged Injury	13
	3. There Are No Disputed Material Facts in This Case	14
	C. The Trial Court Also Erred in Denying Summary Judgment Because Mr. Newlun’s Transmitted Statements Are Not “Private” for Purposes of The Privacy Act.....	16
	1. Background: Only “Private Communications” Are Protected by The Privacy Act.....	17
	2. <i>State v. Clark</i>	18

3.	As a Matter of Law, the Conversations In This Case Were Not Private Under <i>Clark</i>	21
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640 P.2d 96 (1980).....	11
<i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	24
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	11
<i>Heath v. Uruga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Hawes</i> , 388 F.3d 676, (2004).....	23
<i>McDaniel v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 360, 828 P.2d 81 (1992).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, P.2d 98 (1986).....	11
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	11
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982).....	16
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	14
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	12

<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 168 Wn. App. 598, 279 P.3d 890 (2012).....	21
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	passim
<i>State v. Gaucher</i> , 124 Wn.2d 778, 881 P.2d 210 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....	18, 21
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 121 Wn.2d 689, 853 P.2d 439 (1993).....	15
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	11

Statutes

RCW 4.24.420	passim
RCW 9.73	1, 4, 11, 12
RCW 9.73.030	2, 17
RCW 9.73.060	4, 12
RCW 9.73.210	1, 3, 4, 5, 10
RCW 9.73.230	4, 5
RCW 69.50.401(1).....	13
RCW 69.50.401(2)(c)	13

Rules

RAP 2.3(b)(4) 2, 6
